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Table A: Soil Vapour Analytical Results

Project Number: ATP Soil Vapour 

Project Name: 51142
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EQL 1.67 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08
NEPM 2013  HIL Comm/Ind. D Indoor Air (Attenuation Factor 0.1) 23#2 0.8#2 0.03#2 0.008#2 0.01#2

NEPM 2013  HIL Comm/Ind. D Soil Vapour 230 8 0.3 0.08 0.1
NEPM 2013 Soil Vapour HSL D - Sand 0 to <1m

Field_ID Date SampleCode Lab #

SV01_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06799 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV01_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06798 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV02_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06801 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV02_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06800 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV03_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06803 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV03_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06802 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.3333 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.1833 <0.08334
SV04_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06805 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV04_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06804 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
QCO1_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06853 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
QCO1_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06852 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV05_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06807 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV05_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06806 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV06_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06809 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV06_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06808 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV07_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06811 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV07_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06810 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 1.1 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.7667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.5 <0.08334
SV08_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06813 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV08_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06812 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV09_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06815 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV09_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06814 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV10_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06817 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV10_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06816 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV11_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06819 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV11_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06818 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV12_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06821 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV12_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06820 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV13_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06823 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV13_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06822 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV14_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06825 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV14_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06824 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV15_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06827 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV15_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06826 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV16_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06829 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV16_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06828 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV17_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06831 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV17_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06830 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 10.67 <0.08334
SV18_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06833 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV18_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06832 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV19_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06835 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV19_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06834 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV20_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06837 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV20_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06836 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
QCO2_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06855 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
QCO2_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06854 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV21_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06839 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV21_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06838 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV22_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06841 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV22_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06840 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.1667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV23_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06843 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV23_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06842 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV24_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06845 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV24_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06844 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV25_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06847 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV25_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06846 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV26_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06849 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV26_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06848 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.9167 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.25 <0.08334
SV27_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06851 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV27_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06850 499538 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334

SV31_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My20993 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV31_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My20992 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV32_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My20995 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV32_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My20994 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.4333 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.2333 <0.08334
QC03-SV_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My21007 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
QC03-SV_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My21006 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV33_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My20997 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV33_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My20996 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV34_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My20999 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV34_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My20998 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 6.167 <0.08334
SV35_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My21001 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV35_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My21000 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 2.333 <0.08334
SV36_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My21003 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
SV36_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My21002 501366 <1.667 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 3.167 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 0.5667 <0.08334
Env Stds Comments

MAY 5-6, 2016

#1:Oregon Department of Environmental Quality Guidelines factor of 0.001 applied to commercial buildings, based on a detailed study of soil vapour / building vapour measurements.


#2:Factor of 0.1 conversion used from indoor air to soil vapour

Chlorinated Alkanes Chlorinated Alkenes

MAY 20, 2016



Table A: Soil Vapour Analytical Results

Project Number: ATP Soil Vapour 

Project Name: 51142
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NEPM 2013  HIL Comm/Ind. D Indoor Air (Attenuation Factor 0.1)
NEPM 2013  HIL Comm/Ind. D Soil Vapour
NEPM 2013 Soil Vapour HSL D - Sand 0 to <1m

Field_ID Date SampleCode Lab #

SV01_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06799 499538
SV01_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06798 499538
SV02_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06801 499538
SV02_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06800 499538
SV03_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06803 499538
SV03_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06802 499538
SV04_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06805 499538
SV04_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06804 499538
QCO1_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06853 499538
QCO1_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06852 499538
SV05_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06807 499538
SV05_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06806 499538
SV06_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06809 499538
SV06_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06808 499538
SV07_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06811 499538
SV07_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06810 499538
SV08_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06813 499538
SV08_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06812 499538
SV09_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06815 499538
SV09_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06814 499538
SV10_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06817 499538
SV10_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06816 499538
SV11_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06819 499538
SV11_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06818 499538
SV12_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06821 499538
SV12_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06820 499538
SV13_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06823 499538
SV13_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06822 499538
SV14_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06825 499538
SV14_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06824 499538
SV15_BACK 4-05-2016 S16-My06827 499538
SV15_FRONT 4-05-2016 S16-My06826 499538
SV16_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06829 499538
SV16_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06828 499538
SV17_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06831 499538
SV17_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06830 499538
SV18_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06833 499538
SV18_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06832 499538
SV19_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06835 499538
SV19_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06834 499538
SV20_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06837 499538
SV20_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06836 499538
QCO2_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06855 499538
QCO2_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06854 499538
SV21_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06839 499538
SV21_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06838 499538
SV22_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06841 499538
SV22_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06840 499538
SV23_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06843 499538
SV23_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06842 499538
SV24_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06845 499538
SV24_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06844 499538
SV25_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06847 499538
SV25_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06846 499538
SV26_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06849 499538
SV26_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06848 499538
SV27_BACK 5-05-2016 S16-My06851 499538
SV27_FRONT 5-05-2016 S16-My06850 499538

SV31_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My20993 501366
SV31_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My20992 501366
SV32_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My20995 501366
SV32_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My20994 501366
QC03-SV_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My21007 501366
QC03-SV_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My21006 501366
SV33_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My20997 501366
SV33_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My20996 501366
SV34_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My20999 501366
SV34_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My20998 501366
SV35_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My21001 501366
SV35_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My21000 501366
SV36_BACK 20-05-2016 S16-My21003 501366
SV36_FRONT 20-05-2016 S16-My21002 501366
Env Stds Comments

MAY 5-6, 2016

#1:Oregon Department of Environmental Quality Guidelines factor of 0.001 applied to commercial buildings, based on a detailed study of soil vapour / building vapour measurements.


#2:Factor of 0.1 conversion used from indoor air to soil vapour

MAY 20, 2016

PAHs Misc. Ind. Chem.
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4 1300 4800 840 3

<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 0.8167 0.3667 5.667 <0.08334 4.5 2.667 0.4 0.4333 0.4 1.117 0.5167 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 0.1167 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 0.25 0.4333 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334

<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334
<0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.25 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.8334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334 <0.08334

#1:Oregon Department of Environmental Quality Guidelines factor of 0.001 applied to commercial buildings, based on a detailed study of soil vapour / building vapour measurements.


#2:Factor of 0.1 conversion used from indoor air to soil vapour

BTEX Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Misc. Hydrocarbons Chlorinated Benzenes
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Attachment 4 – Field Data Sheets 
   














